

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF FLORIDA, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Respondents,

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent,

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh and Fifth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FRANCIS FUKUYAMA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-277
AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

DAPHNE KELLER
STANFORD CYBER POLICY
CENTER
616 Jane Stanford Way
Encina Hall #E016
Stanford, CA 94305

JACK M. BALKIN
MARGARET E. O'GRADY
TECH ACCOUNTABILITY &
COMPETITION PROJECT
A DIVISION OF THE MFIA
CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06551

SETH D. GREENSTEIN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT S. SCHWARTZ
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.,
Suite 1300 N
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 204-3500
sgreenstein@constantinecannon.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE STATES’ GOALS CAN BE ACHIEVED
THROUGH LESS RESTRICTIVE MEANS:
USER CONTROLS, WHICH ALLOW
INDIVIDUALS TO MAKE THEIR OWN
CHOICES ABOUT ONLINE SPEECH.5

A. The Internet is designed to allow
information to flow freely while
preserving individual users’ control.6

B. The statutes’ goals can be advanced
through user controls.9

C. The Court has recognized in other cases
about information technologies that
user controls are a less restrictive means
of achieving States’ goals.15

II. THE STATUTES FAIL BOTH STRICT
AND INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.....17

A. The statutes are subject to strict
scrutiny, which they fail.....17

i. Both laws impose content- and
speaker-based rules for speech.....18

ii. Both laws are subject to, and fail,
strict scrutiny.20

B. Even under intermediate scrutiny, the statutes fail because they do not effectively advance the States' asserted interests and burden substantially more speech than necessary.....	22
i. The statutes are inadequately tailored to advance the States' goals...24	
ii. The statutes burden far more speech than is necessary by incentivizing platforms to remove more user content, not less.....	24
iii. The Florida and Texas laws unnecessarily burden Internet users as both speakers and listeners.	25
III. THE STATUTES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	14, 16, 17
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	19
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	27
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	27, 28
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	27
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	25
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	5
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	7, 16, 21
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	16
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	24

<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	23
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	3, 15, 16, 17, 21, 31
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. Fed. Commc'ns</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	23
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 303(x)	17
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041	18, 28, 29, 30
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001	19, 28, 30
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002	18, 28
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.006	9, 18, 19
Legislative Materials	
Florida Senate Bill 7072	2, 8, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 27, 31
Texas House Bill 20	2, 8, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 27, 31
Other Authorities	
Jack M. Balkin, <i>To Reform Social Media, Reform</i> <i>Informational Capitalism, in Social Media,</i> <i>Freedom of Speech, and the Future of our</i> <i>Democracy</i> (Lee C. Bollinger & Geoffrey R. Stone eds., 2022)	13
Jack M. Balkin, Beth Simone Noveck, & Kermit Roosevelt, <i>Filtering the Internet: A Best Practices</i> <i>Model, in Protecting Our Children on the Internet:</i> <i>Towards a New Culture of Responsibility</i> (Jens Waltermann & Marcel Machill eds., 2000)	7

Annemarie Bridy, <i>Remediating Social Media: A Layer-Conscious Approach</i> , 24 B.U. J. Sci. & Tech. L. 193 (2018).....	7
Tracy Chou, <i>The Path to a Better Internet for Everyone</i> , Block Party Newsletter (2023), https://perma.cc/LF77-YQ2W	11
Cory Doctorow, <i>Interoperable Facebook</i> , Elec. Frontier Found. (Sept. 12 2021), https://perma.cc/F6M8-2R9Q	14
Forrester, <i>Key to Meta's Threads Success: Interoperability</i> , Forbes (July 7, 2023), https://perma.cc/U385-R4DE	13
Francis Fukuyama, <i>Making the Internet Safe for Democracy</i> , 32 J. Democracy 37 (2021)	8, 10
Jay Graber, <i>Composable Moderation</i> , Bluesky (2023), https://perma.cc/263S-H7KG	11
Andrew M. Guess et al., <i>How Do Social Media Feed Algorithms Affect Attitudes and Behavior in an Election Campaign?</i> , 381 Science 398 (2023).....	26
Daphne Keller, <i>Amplification and Its Discontents: Why Regulating the Reach of Online Content Is Hard</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 227 (2021).....	30
Daphne Keller, <i>Lawful but Awful? Control over Legal Speech by Platforms, Governments, and Internet Users</i> , U. Chi. L. Rev. Online, (June 28, 2022), https://perma.cc/HSE2-L6UK	18
Daphne Keller, <i>The Future of Platform Power: Making Middleware Work</i> , 32 J. Democracy 168 (2021).....	7

Mike Masnick, <i>Protocols, Not Platforms: A Technological Approach to Free Speech</i> , Knight First Amendment Inst., Colum. Univ. (Aug. 21, 2019), https://perma.cc/UPY2-CRL6	11, 12, 13
<i>Moderating Content</i> , Amazon Web Services, https://perma.cc/AAD2-LFB9	9
Fiona Scott Morton & Michael Kades, <i>Interoperability as a Competition Remedy for Digital Networks</i> (March 19, 2021), https://perma.cc/DYQ4-PRFW	22
Melissa Pittaoulis, <i>Hate Speech & Digital Ads: The Impact of Harmful Content on Brands</i> (2023), https://perma.cc/F8B7-ZFPS	25
Blake Reid, <i>Section 230's Debts</i> , 22 First Amendment L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024), https://perma.cc/CH85-PWG7	19, 20
Alan Z. Rozenstein, <i>Moderating the Fediverse: Content Moderation on Distributed Social Media</i> , 3 J. Free Speech L. 217 (2023)	12
<i>Spam, Meta</i> : Transparency Center, https://perma.cc/LSA3-Q4CJ	26
Tex. H.R. Journal, 87th Leg., 2nd Called Session, (Aug. 27, 2021), https://perma.cc/2J9G-32FY	19
Luke Thorburn et al., <i>Making Amplification Measurable</i> , Tech Policy Press (Apr. 28, 2023), https://perma.cc/E4ZV-TRX3	30
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 617 (2023)	30
